Fair value interest rate risk

Fair value interest rate risk arises from the potential for a
change in interest rates to cause a fluctuation in the fair value
of financial instruments and life insurance contract liabilities
and assets.

Cash flow interest rate risk

Cash flow interest rate risk is the potential for a change
in interest rates to change interest expense and interest
income in future periods.

Mortgages and policy loans held by the Group are also
subject to cash flow interest rate risk.

The Group manages its interest rate risk by using interest
rate swaps. Interest rate swaps are derivative instruments
that the Group enters into with New Zealand registered
banks to receive floating rate interest (90 day bank bills)
in exchange for paying a fixed rate of interest based on a
margin over government bonds. The intention of entering
into interest rate swap agreements is to reduce the profit
and loss volatility associated with changes in the
discount rate.

Sensitivity to market risk

The following table shows the change in profit after tax and
the effect on equity if there was a change in market risk
assumptions with all other variables assumed unchanged:

2019 2018

MARKET RISKS
IMPACT ON

POST-TAX PROFIT
$’000

IMPACT ON
EQUITY

$’000

IMPACT ON
POST-TAX PROFIT

$’000

IMPACT ON
EQUITY

$’000

Currency rates Increase by 10% 123 123 20 20

Decrease by 10% (100) (100) (17) (17)

Equity prices Increase by 10% 429 429 1,182 1,182

Decrease by 10% (429) (429) (1,182) (1,182)

Interest rates Increase by 1% 3,974 3,974 (36) (36)

Decrease by 1% (4,316) (4,316) 36 36

This table refers only to the effect on financial instruments and does not include the impact on life insurance contract liabilities and assets.

F I N A N C I A L  S TAT E M E N T S  2 0 1 9 67

N OTE S  TO  TH E  C O N S O LI DATE D  FI N A N C I A L  STATE M E NTS
for the year ended 30 June 2019

24. RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

B. INSURANCE RISK

Insurance risk is risk, other than financial risk, that is
transferred from the holder of an insurance contract to
the insurer. The Group’s objectives in managing risks
arising from its insurance business are:

• 	 To ensure that an appropriate return on capital is made
in return for accepting insurance risk.

• 	 To ensure that internal controls are in place within the
business to mitigate underwriting risk.

• 	 To ensure that internal and external solvency and